Listing and Issuer services: revenue generated by services provided to listed companies
(listing, registration and maintenance fees, public offerings), securities (stocks and bonds)
and issuers (equities and fixed income).

Trading: revenue generated by trading fees of different market segments (equites, fixed
income and derivatives) both on exchange and OTC. Also includes market access
connectivity and trading terminals*.

C&S: revenue generated by risk management solutions to our clients, providing clearing and
settlement services to on-exchange and OTC asset classes, ensuring the safety of transactions
carried out through our clearing houses

Custody: revenue generated by safeguarding investor assets, executing corporate events, and
performing distribution processing

Information: revenue generated by the sale of market data, market access,
workstations, connectivity, price vendor services and indices licensing

VA Services: revenue generated by the sale of front, middle and back-office software for brokerage
houses, investment management platform for multi-family offices, digital promissory notes and
factoring registration platform services

27

Quarterly Pro Forma Income Statements 2023

(in MM USD)
1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 Total 2023

Income from ordinary activities 30,3 32,4 34,1 34,2 130,9

Post-trade 12,5 14,2 15,7 15,7 58,0

Information 4,2 4,7 4,9 5,2 18,9

Trading 5,3 5,2 4,9 4,6 20,0

Listing & Issuers Services 4,4 4,1 4,1 4,5 17,1

VA services 3,1 3,7 3,9 3,6 14,3

Innovation 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,2 0,5

Others 0,7 0,5 0,5 0,4 2,1

Costs from ordinary activities -20,4 -21,8 -23,8 -27,4 -93,5

Staff compensation/benefits -9,0 -9,7 -10,2 -11,2 -40,0

Depreciation and amortization -2,7 -2,7 -2,7 -5,1 -13,2

Depreciation and amortization PPA 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0

Depreciation and amortization -2,7 -2,7 -2,7 -5,1 -13,2

Other costs, by nature -8,7 -9,4 -10,9 -11,2 -40,2

Operational profit 9,8 10,5 10,3 6,8 37,5

Operational profit margin 33% 33% 30% 20% 29%

Non ordinary activities 0,7 0,9 0,5 1,1 3,2

Equity method profit 1,7 1,4 1,3 1,0 5,4

Profit / losses, before taxes 12,3 12,8 12,2 8,8 46,1

Costs from income tax -3,9 -4,2 -4,2 -2,5 -14,9

Income tax -3,9 -4,2 -4,2 -2,5 -14,9

Income tax provision 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0

Profit / losses 8,4 8,6 8,0 6,3 31,2

Average FX rates (Chile)
1Q23: 811,5
2Q23: 800,6
3Q23: 850,1
4Q23: 895,8 28

Quarterly Pro Forma Income Statements 2023

(in thousands of CLP)

29

1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 Total 2023

Income from ordinary activities 24.579.987 25.915.489 28.963.911 30.132.325 109.591.712

Post-trade 10.146.681 11.350.471 13.310.882 13.833.985 48.642.018

Information​ 3.401.450 3.731.486 4.129.025 4.581.664 15.843.624

Trading​ 4.275.328 4.154.448 4.187.173 4.085.528 16.702.477

Listing & Issuers Services​ 3.552.190 3.255.443 3.499.126 3.976.850 14.283.609

VA services​ 2.521.008 2.945.805 3.329.575 3.198.921 11.995.310

Others 683.330 477.837 508.131 455.377 2.124.674

Costs from ordinary activities -16.590.837 -17.471.711 -20.196.944 -24.166.399 -78.425.890

Staff compensation/benefits​ -7.316.804 -7.732.846 -8.646.309 -9.865.106 -33.561.064

Depreciation and amortization​ -2.177.642 -2.197.831 -2.283.244 -4.468.773 -11.127.489

Other costs, by nature​ -7.096.391 -7.541.034 -9.267.391 -9.832.520 -33.737.337

Operational profit 7.989.150 8.443.779 8.766.967 5.965.926 31.165.822

Operational profit margin 33% 33% 30% 20% 28%

Non ordinary activities​ 579.437 686.175 445.162 947.277 2.658.051

Equity method profit​ 1.391.789 1.136.258 1.135.660 861.671 4.525.379

Profit / losses, before taxes 9.960.376 10.266.212 10.347.790 7.774.874 38.349.252

Costs from income tax​ -3.171.004 -3.390.840 -3.577.015 -2.226.175 -12.365.034

Profit / losses 6.789.371 6.875.373 6.770.775 5.548.699 25.984.218

Income Statements 2024
(in MM USD)

30

Average FX rates (Chile)
1Q24: 945,5
2Q24: 935,3
3Q24: 931,5
4Q24: 961,6

1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 Total 2024

Income from ordinary activities​ 35,9 39,5 36,4 35,9 147,6
Post-trade 17,6 18,4 17,4 17,3 70,8

Custody 10,9 10,3 10,9 10,7 42,9
C&S 6,2 8,1 6,6 6,7 27,6

Information​ 4,7 4,6 5,0 5,1 19,4
Trading​ 5,3 6,7 5,5 5,4 22,8
Listing & Issuers Services​ 4,7 5,4 4,0 4,1 18,2
VA services​ 3,2 3,8 4,0 3,6 14,6
Innovation​ 0,1 0,1 1,2 0,0 1,4
Others 0,3 0,4 -0,7 0,0 0,0
Costs from ordinary activities​ -26,1 -26,7 -21,3 -25,7 -99,9
Staff compensation/benefits​ -10,3 -10,1 -10,2 -10,1 -40,7
Depreciation and amortization​ -6,5 -6,5 0,1 -4,3 -17,2
Depreciation and amortization​ PPA -3,2 -3,3 4,3 -0,8 -3,1
Depreciation and amortization​ -3,2 -3,2 -3,1 -3,1 -12,6
Other costs, by nature​ -9,4 -10,1 -11,3 -11,3 -42,0
Operational profit​ 9,8 12,8 15,0 10,1 47,7
Operational profit margin​ 0,3 0,3 0,4 0,3 0,3
Non ordinary activities​ 1,7 1,2 2,0 0,8 5,6
Equity method profit​ 1,5 1,7 1,6 1,4 6,2
Profit (losses), before taxes​ 12,9 15,7 18,5 12,3 59,5
Costs from income tax​ -11,4 -0,4 -4,7 -4,8 -21,4

Income tax -4,9 -6,1 0,0 0,0 -11,0

Income tax provision -6,6 5,7 0,0 0,0 -0,8

Profit (losses)​ 1,5 15,3 13,8 7,5 38,1

Income Statements 2024
(in thousands of CLP)

31

1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 Total 2024

Income from ordinary activities 33.925.219 36.925.305 33.867.952 34.480.595 139.199.071

Post-trade 16.666.543 17.180.936 16.244.790 16.674.615 66.766.884

Information 4.429.742 4.349.006 4.622.790 4.938.888 18.340.426

Trading 5.034.365 6.243.363 5.106.148 5.145.355 21.529.231

Listing & Issuers Services 4.402.040 5.048.619 3.769.882 3.908.674 17.129.215

VA services 3.057.783 3.589.244 3.693.685 3.439.198 13.779.910

Others 334.746 514.137 430.657 373.864 1.653.404

Costs from ordinary activities -24.702.471 -24.954.611 -19.883.878 -24.749.357 -94.290.316

Staff compensation/benefits -9.728.119 -9.411.245 -9.510.217 -9.749.084 -38.398.665

Depreciation and amortization -6.115.149 -6.068.467 107.203 -4.172.437 -16.248.851

Other costs, by nature -8.859.203 -9.474.899 -10.480.863 -10.827.835 -39.642.801

Operational profit 9.222.748 11.970.694 13.984.074 9.731.238 44.908.755

Operational profit margin 27,19% 32,42% 41,29% 28,22% 32,26%

Non ordinary activities 1.614.405 1.106.763 1.836.313 725.989 5.283.470

Equity method profit 1.405.202 1.628.207 1.460.082 1.368.504 5.861.995

Profit / losses, before taxes 12.242.355 14.705.665 17.280.469 11.825.731 56.054.220

Costs from income tax -10.806.165 -369.869 -4.403.661 -4.652.159 -20.231.854

Profit / losses 1.436.190 14.335.796 12.876.807 7.173.572 35.822.366

* # of trades

Market Figures 2023
(in Bn USD)

1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 Total

Equity Volume 10,5 11,0 10,6 9,1 41,3

Equity trades* 2.845.291 2.489.196 2.755.914 2.537.873 10.628.274

Fixed Income Volume
(On-exchange) 187,4 191,2 191,0 176,7 746,3

Fixed Income trades*
(On-exchange) 124.361 119.388 121.055 113.501 478.305

Fixed Income Volume
(OTC) 16,1 16,7 19,8 20,6 73,2

FX Volume
(OTC) 107,0 100,2 95,9 92,4 395,5

Derivatives Volume
(ON exchange) 10,8 9,5 8,2 13,2 41,7

Derivatives contracts*
(ON exchange) 296.930 380.328 374.522 622.406 1.674.186

Derivatives Volume*
(OTC) 177,5 178,4 163,2 144,9 664,0

Average FX rates (Chile)
1Q23: 811,5
2Q23: 800,6
3Q23: 850,1
4Q23: 895,8

32

* # of trades

Market Figures 2024
(in Bn USD)

33

1Q24  2Q24  3Q24 4Q24 TOTAL Var% vs 2023

Equity Volume ​ 10,2 12,5 11,8 11,3 46 11%
Equity trades* 2.958.735 3.712.246 2.890.304 2.894.946 12.456.231 17%

Fixed Income Volume
(ON exchange)

198,1 255,4 272,8 242,6 969 30%

Fixed Income trades*
(ON exchange)

111.837 119.739 129.109 117.074 477.759 0%

Fixed Income Volume
(OTC)

19,7 20,0 20,9 18,9 79 9%

FX Volume​
(OTC

106,1 118,0 107,2 103,1 434 10%

Derivatives Volume
(ON exchange)

13,7 17,0 20,2 20,7 72 71%

Derivatives contracts*
(ON exchange)

761.186 1.125.721 1.804.487 1.323.810 5.015.204 200%

Derivatives Volume
(OTC)

168,4 181,1 177,3 169,6 696 5%

* # of trades

S I N G L E  T R A D I N G
P L A T F O R M

T R A D I N G

We innovate. We transform. We connect.

Matching Engine

Trading Platform

Fixed Income

Trading Platform - HT

Market Surveillance

C C P  I N T E R O P E R A B I L I T Y

O T H E R  S Y S T E M S

New CSD
plataform

I N T E R C O N N E C T E D  C S D s

C L E A R I N G  &
S E T T L E M E N T P O S T - T R A D E

New post-trade technology
and collateral management

+ BO Systems

New C&L

Technology:

New Peruvian
CCP

I S S U A N C E

Automatic listing